及樓宇成分之間之租賃付款能可靠地分

配，則於土地之租賃權益乃重新分類至

經營租賃項下土地使用權之預付租賃付

款，並按成本值列帳並以直線法按租賃

年期攤銷。該項會計政策之變動已追溯

應用（有關財務影響，見附註3）。另一
方面，倘土地及樓宇成分之間不能可靠

地分配，則於土地之租賃權益乃繼續以

物業、廠房及設備列帳。

15

Sh
an

g
h

ai A
llied

 C
em

en
t Lim

ited
   In

terim
 R

ep
o

rt 2005

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described

above on the results for the current and prior periods are as

follows:

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30th June,

二零零五年 二零零四年

2005 2004

港幣千元 港幣千元

HK$’000 HK$’000

商譽攤銷減少 Decrease in amortisation

of goodwill 2,553 –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs at

31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised

below:

香港會計

準則第32號

於二零零四年 於二零零四年 及香港會計

十二月 香港會計 十二月 準則第39號 於二零零五年

三十一日 準則第17號 三十一日 之影響 一月一日

At 31st 之影響 At 31st Effect of At 1st

December, Effect of December, HKAS 32 January,

2004 HKAS 17 2004 and HKAS 39 2005

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK’000

（原先呈列） （重列） （重列）

(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)

受影響之資產負債表項目： Balance Sheet items affected:

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 444,656 (14,456) 430,200 – 430,200

土地使用權之預付租賃款項 Prepaid lease payments on land use rights – 14,456 14,456 – 14,456

應付同系附屬公司之款項 Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (1,087) – (1,087) 962 (125)

應付一少數股東之款項 Amount due to a minority shareholder (2,641) – (2,641) 2,339 (302)

遞延稅項 Deferred taxation (22,349) – (22,349) (891) (23,240)

對資產及負債構成之影響總額 Total effects on assets and liabilities 418,579 – 418,579 2,410 420,989

累計溢利 Accumulated profits 80,775 – 80,775 1,205 81,980

少數股東權益 Minority interests 159,703 – 159,703 1,205 160,908

對權益構成之影響總額 Total effects on equity 240,478 – 240,478 2,410 242,888

簡明財務報表附註
（續）
截至二零零五年六月三十日止六個月

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要

上文所述之會計政策變動對本期及過往

期間業績之影響如下：

應用新香港財務報告準則於二零零四年

十二月三十一日及二零零五年一月一日

之累計影響概述如下：

上
海
聯
合
水
泥
股
份
有
限
公
司

二
零
零
五
年
中
期
報
告

16

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

4. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING ON THE NEW
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET
EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that

have been issued but are not yet effective.  The directors of the

Company (the “Directors”) anticipate that the applications of

these new HKFRSs will have no material impact on the financial